

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Return of Private Foundation
or Section 4947(a)(1) Trust Treated as Private Foundation

▶ Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.
▶ Go to www.irs.gov/Form990PF for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No 1545-0052

2017

Open to Public Inspection

For calendar year 2017 or tax year beginning , 2017, and ending , 20

Name of foundation First Horizon Foundation		A Employer identification number 62-1533987
Number and street (or P O box number if mail is not delivered to street address)	Room/suite	B Telephone number (see instructions) 901-257-6309
1755 Lynnfield Bldg D City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code Memphis, TN 38119		C If exemption application is pending, check here ▶ ☐
G Check all that apply ☐ Initial return ☐ Final return ☐ Address change ☐ Initial return of a former public charity ☐ Amended return ☐ Name change		D 1. Foreign organizations, check here ▶ ☐ 2. Foreign organizations meeting the 85% test, check here and attach computation ▶ ☐
H Check type of organization ☒ Section 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation ☐ Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust ☐ Other taxable private foundation		E If private foundation status was terminated under section 507(b)(1)(A), check here ▶ ☐
I Fair market value of all assets at end of year (from Part II, col (c), line 16) ▶ \$ 44,330,436	J Accounting method ☒ Cash ☐ Accrual ☐ Other (specify) _____ (Part I, column (d) must be on cash basis)	
F If the foundation is in a 60-month termination under section 507(b)(1)(B), check here ▶ ☐		

Part I Analysis of Revenue and Expenses (The total of amounts in columns (b), (c), and (d) may not necessarily equal the amounts in column (a) (see instructions))		(a) Revenue and expenses per books	(b) Net investment income	(c) Adjusted net income	(d) Disbursements for charitable purposes (cash basis only)
Revenue	1 Contributions, gifts, grants, etc., received (attach schedule)	14,095,710			
	2 Check ☐ if the foundation is not required to attach Sch B				
	3 Interest on savings and temporary cash investments	826,479	821,594		
	4 Dividends and interest from securities				
	5a Gross rents				
	b Net rental income or (loss)				
	6a Net gain or (loss) from sale of assets not on line 10	2,511,223			
	b Gross sales price for all assets on line 6a 9,239,127				
	7 Capital gain net income (from Part IV, line 2)		2,511,223		
	8 Net short-term capital gain				
	9 Income modifications				
	10a Gross sales less returns and allowances				
b Less Cost of goods sold					
c Gross profit or (loss) (attach schedule)	0				
11 Other income (attach schedule) Stmt 1	1,679,933	385,322			
12 Total. Add lines 1 through 11	19,113,345	3,718,139	0		
Operating and Administrative Expenses	13 Compensation of officers, directors, trustees, etc	0	0	0	0
	14 Other employee salaries and wages				
	15 Pension plans, employee benefits				
	16a Legal fees (attach schedule)				
	b Accounting fees (attach schedule) Stmt 2	19,905	19,905	0	0
	c Other professional fees (attach schedule) Stmt 3	53,351	53,351	0	0
	17 Interest				
	18 Taxes (attach schedule) (see instructions)				
	19 Depreciation (attach schedule) and depletion				
	20 Occupancy				
	21 Travel, conferences, and meetings				
	22 Printing and publications				
	23 Other expenses (attach schedule) Stmt 4	106,779	106,779		
	24 Total operating and administrative expenses. Add lines 13 through 23	180,035	180,035	0	0
	25 Contributions, gifts, grants paid	9,722,353			9,722,353
26 Total expenses and disbursements. Add lines 24 and 25	9,902,388	180,035	0	9,722,353	
27 Subtract line 26 from line 12					
a Excess of revenue over expenses and disbursements	9,210,957				
b Net investment income (if negative, enter -0-)		3,538,104			
c Adjusted net income (if negative, enter -0-)			0		

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions.

Form **990-PF** (2017)

C34

16

Part II Balance Sheets		Attached schedules and amounts in the description column should be for end-of-year amounts only (See instructions.)		Beginning of year	End of year	
				(a) Book Value	(b) Book Value	(c) Fair Market Value
Assets	1 Cash—non-interest-bearing			314,579	2,197,131	2,197,131
	2 Savings and temporary cash investments					
	3 Accounts receivable ▶ Less allowance for doubtful accounts ▶					
	4 Pledges receivable ▶ Less allowance for doubtful accounts ▶					
	5 Grants receivable					
	6 Receivables due from officers, directors, trustees, and other disqualified persons (attach schedule) (see instructions)					
	7 Other notes and loans receivable (attach schedule) ▶ Less: allowance for doubtful accounts ▶					
	8 Inventories for sale or use					
	9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges Stmt 5					
	10a Investments—U S and state government obligations (attach schedule) Stmt 6			1,732,739	1,304,046	1,293,165
	b Investments—corporate stock (attach schedule) Stmt 6			1,210,000	1,210,000	12,748,591
	c Investments—corporate bonds (attach schedule) Stmt 7			1,356,079	1,495,116	1,501,176
	11 Investments—land, buildings, and equipment: basis ▶ Less accumulated depreciation (attach schedule) ▶					
	12 Investments—mortgage loans					
	13 Investments—other (attach schedule) Stmt 8			26,700,161	22,155,487	26,590,373
	14 Land, buildings, and equipment: basis ▶ Less accumulated depreciation (attach schedule) ▶					
15 Other assets (describe ▶)						
16 Total assets (to be completed by all filers—see the instructions. Also, see page 1, item I)			31,313,558	28,361,780	44,330,436	
Liabilities	17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses					
	18 Grants payable					
	19 Deferred revenue					
	20 Loans from officers, directors, trustees, and other disqualified persons					
	21 Mortgages and other notes payable (attach schedule)					
	22 Other liabilities (describe ▶)					
	23 Total liabilities (add lines 17 through 22)			0	0	
Net Assets or Fund Balances	Foundations that follow SFAS 117, check here ▶ ☐ and complete lines 24 through 26, and lines 30 and 31.					
	24 Unrestricted					
	25 Temporarily restricted					
	26 Permanently restricted					
	Foundations that do not follow SFAS 117, check here ▶ ☒ and complete lines 27 through 31.					
	27 Capital stock, trust principal, or current funds			31,313,558	28,361,780	
	28 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, bldg, and equipment fund					
29 Retained earnings, accumulated income, endowment, or other funds						
30 Total net assets or fund balances (see instructions)			31,313,558	28,361,780		
31 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances (see instructions)			31,313,558	28,361,780		

Part III Analysis of Changes in Net Assets or Fund Balances

1 Total net assets or fund balances at beginning of year—Part II, column (a), line 30 (must agree with end-of-year figure reported on prior year's return)	1	31,313,558
2 Enter amount from Part I, line 27a	2	9,210,957
3 Other increases not included in line 2 (itemize) ▶	3	
4 Add lines 1, 2, and 3	4	40,524,515
5 Decreases not included in line 2 (itemize) ▶ <u>Unrealized gain on sale of investments</u>	5	12,162,735
6 Total net assets or fund balances at end of year (line 4 minus line 5)—Part II, column (b), line 30	6	28,361,780

Part IV Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income

(a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (for example, real estate, 2-story brick warehouse, or common stock, 200 shs MLC Co)	(b) How acquired P—Purchase D—Donation	(c) Date acquired (mo., day, yr.)	(d) Date sold (mo., day, yr.)
1a Gain/(Loss) on Inv Stmt 9	P	Various	Various
b			
c			
d			
e			

(e) Gross sales price	(f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable)	(g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale	(h) Gain or (loss) ((e) plus (f) minus (g))
a 9,239,127		6,727,904	2,511,223
b			
c			
d			
e			

Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69

(i) FMV as of 12/31/69	(j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69	(k) Excess of col (i) over col (j), if any	(l) Gains (Col (h) gain minus col (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col (h))
a			2,511,223
b			
c			
d			
e			

2 Capital gain net income or (net capital loss) { If gain, also enter in Part I, line 7 If (loss), enter -0- in Part I, line 7 }	2	2,511,223
3 Net short-term capital gain or (loss) as defined in sections 1222(5) and (6) If gain, also enter in Part I, line 8, column (c) See instructions If (loss), enter -0- in Part I, line 8	3	0

Part V Qualification Under Section 4940(e) for Reduced Tax on Net Investment Income

(For optional use by domestic private foundations subject to the section 4940(a) tax on net investment income.)

If section 4940(d)(2) applies, leave this part blank

Was the foundation liable for the section 4942 tax on the distributable amount of any year in the base period? ☐ Yes ☒ No

If "Yes," the foundation doesn't qualify under section 4940(e). Do not complete this part.

1 Enter the appropriate amount in each column for each year, see the instructions before making any entries

(a) Base period years Calendar year (or tax year beginning in)	(b) Adjusted qualifying distributions	(c) Net value of noncharitable-use assets	(d) Distribution ratio (col (b) divided by col (c))
2016	6,215,413	36,715,502	0.1693
2015	5,905,535	41,852,465	0.1411
2014	6,206,145	45,553,728	0.1362
2013	5,062,493	46,872,978	0.1080
2012	5,200,780	46,279,345	0.1124

2 Total of line 1, column (d)	2	0.6670
3 Average distribution ratio for the 5-year base period—divide the total on line 2 by 5.0, or by the number of years the foundation has been in existence if less than 5 years	3	133402
4 Enter the net value of noncharitable-use assets for 2017 from Part X, line 5	4	36,257,077
5 Multiply line 4 by line 3	5	4,836,767
6 Enter 1% of net investment income (1% of Part I, line 27b)	6	35,381
7 Add lines 5 and 6	7	4,872,148
8 Enter qualifying distributions from Part XII, line 4 If line 8 is equal to or greater than line 7, check the box in Part VI, line 1b, and complete that part using a 1% tax rate. See the Part VI instructions	8	9,722,353

Part VI Excise Tax Based on Investment Income (Section 4940(a), 4940(b), 4940(e), or 4948—see instructions)

1a	Exempt operating foundations described in section 4940(d)(2), check here ☐ and enter "N/A" on line 1 Date of ruling or determination letter _____ (attach copy of letter if necessary—see instructions)			
b	Domestic foundations that meet the section 4940(e) requirements in Part V, check here ☒ and enter 1% of Part I, line 27b	1	35,381	
c	All other domestic foundations enter 2% of line 27b. Exempt foreign organizations, enter 4% of Part I, line 12, col (b)			
2	Tax under section 511 (domestic section 4947(a)(1) trusts and taxable foundations only, others, enter -0-)	2	0	
3	Add lines 1 and 2	3	35,381	
4	Subtitle A (income) tax (domestic section 4947(a)(1) trusts and taxable foundations only, others, enter -0-)	4	0	
5	Tax based on investment income. Subtract line 4 from line 3. If zero or less, enter -0-	5	35,381	
6	Credits/Payments			
a	2017 estimated tax payments and 2016 overpayment credited to 2017	6a	44,070	
b	Exempt foreign organizations—tax withheld at source	6b		
c	Tax paid with application for extension of time to file (Form 8868)	6c	75,000	
d	Backup withholding erroneously withheld	6d		
7	Total credits and payments. Add lines 6a through 6d	7	119,070	
8	Enter any penalty for underpayment of estimated tax. Check here ☐ if Form 2220 is attached	8		
9	Tax due. If the total of lines 5 and 8 is more than line 7, enter amount owed	9	0	
10	Overpayment. If line 7 is more than the total of lines 5 and 8, enter the amount overpaid	10	83,689	
11	Enter the amount of line 10 to be Credited to 2018 estimated tax 83,689 Refunded	11	0	

Part VII-A Statements Regarding Activities

	Yes	No
1a During the tax year, did the foundation attempt to influence any national, state, or local legislation or did it participate or intervene in any political campaign?		X
b Did it spend more than \$100 during the year (either directly or indirectly) for political purposes? See the instructions for the definition. If the answer is "Yes" to 1a or 1b, attach a detailed description of the activities and copies of any materials published or distributed by the foundation in connection with the activities		X
c Did the foundation file Form 1120-POL for this year?		X
d Enter the amount (if any) of tax on political expenditures (section 4955) imposed during the year (1) On the foundation ► \$ _____ (2) On foundation managers ► \$ _____		
e Enter the reimbursement (if any) paid by the foundation during the year for political expenditure tax imposed on foundation managers ► \$ _____		
2 Has the foundation engaged in any activities that have not previously been reported to the IRS? If "Yes," attach a detailed description of the activities		X
3 Has the foundation made any changes, not previously reported to the IRS, in its governing instrument, articles of incorporation, or bylaws, or other similar instruments? If "Yes," attach a conformed copy of the changes		X
4a Did the foundation have unrelated business gross income of \$1,000 or more during the year?		X
b If "Yes," has it filed a tax return on Form 990-T for this year?		
5 Was there a liquidation, termination, dissolution, or substantial contraction during the year? If "Yes," attach the statement required by <i>General Instruction T</i>		X
6 Are the requirements of section 508(e) (relating to sections 4941 through 4945) satisfied either • By language in the governing instrument, or • By state legislation that effectively amends the governing instrument so that no mandatory directions that conflict with the state law remain in the governing instrument?	X	
7 Did the foundation have at least \$5,000 in assets at any time during the year? If "Yes," complete Part II, col (c), and Part XV	X	
8a Enter the states to which the foundation reports or with which it is registered. See instructions ► TN		
b If the answer is "Yes" to line 7, has the foundation furnished a copy of Form 990-PF to the Attorney General (or designate) of each state as required by <i>General Instruction G</i> ? If "No," attach explanation	X	
9 Is the foundation claiming status as a private operating foundation within the meaning of section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5) for calendar year 2017 or the tax year beginning in 2017? See the instructions for Part XIV. If "Yes," complete Part XIV		X
10 Did any persons become substantial contributors during the tax year? If "Yes," attach a schedule listing their names and addresses		X

Part VII-A Statements Regarding Activities (continued)

	Yes	No
11 At any time during the year, did the foundation, directly or indirectly, own a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If "Yes," attach schedule See instructions		X
12 Did the foundation make a distribution to a donor advised fund over which the foundation or a disqualified person had advisory privileges? If "Yes," attach statement See instructions		X
13 Did the foundation comply with the public inspection requirements for its annual returns and exemption application? Website address ► <u>www.FirstTennesseeFoundation.com</u>	X	
14 The books are in care of ► <u>Gregg I. Lansky</u> Telephone no ► <u>901-257-6309</u> Located at ► <u>1755 Lynnfield Bldg D</u> ZIP+4 ► <u>38119</u>		
15 Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing Form 990-PF in lieu of Form 1041—check here and enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year ► <u>15</u> N/A		
16 At any time during calendar year 2017, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other authority over a bank, securities, or other financial account in a foreign country? See the instructions for exceptions and filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114. If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country ►		X

Part VII-B Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required

File Form 4720 if any item is checked in the "Yes" column, unless an exception applies.

	Yes	No
1a During the year, did the foundation (either directly or indirectly) (1) Engage in the sale or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? ☐ Yes ☒ No (2) Borrow money from, lend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? ☐ Yes ☒ No (3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? ☐ Yes ☒ No (4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of, a disqualified person? ☒ Yes ☐ No (5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person (or make any of either available for the benefit or use of a disqualified person)? ☐ Yes ☒ No (6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check "No" if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days) ☐ Yes ☒ No		
b If any answer is "Yes" to 1a(1)–(6), did any of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4941(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here ► ☐		X
c Did the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2017?		X
2 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5))		
a At the end of tax year 2017, did the foundation have any undistributed income (lines 6d and 6e, Part XIII) for tax year(s) beginning before 2017? ☐ Yes ☒ No If "Yes," list the years ► 20____, 20____, 20____, 20____		
b Are there any years listed in 2a for which the foundation is not applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) to all years listed, answer "No" and attach statement—see instructions)		
c If the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) are being applied to any of the years listed in 2a, list the years here ► 20____, 20____, 20____, 20____		
3a Did the foundation hold more than a 2% direct or indirect interest in any business enterprise at any time during the year? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
b If "Yes," did it have excess business holdings in 2017 as a result of (1) any purchase by the foundation or disqualified persons after May 26, 1969, (2) the lapse of the 5-year period (or longer period approved by the Commissioner under section 4943(c)(7)) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest, or (3) the lapse of the 10-, 15-, or 20-year first phase holding period? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to determine if the foundation had excess business holdings in 2017)		
4a Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes?		X
b Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose that had not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2017?		X

Part VII-B Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required (continued)**5a** During the year, did the foundation pay or incur any amount to

(1) Carry on propaganda, or otherwise attempt to influence legislation (section 4945(e))?

☐ Yes ☒ No

(2) Influence the outcome of any specific public election (see section 4955), or to carry on, directly or indirectly, any voter registration drive?

☐ Yes ☒ No

(3) Provide a grant to an individual for travel, study, or other similar purposes?

☐ Yes ☒ No

(4) Provide a grant to an organization other than a charitable, etc., organization described in section 4945(d)(4)(A)? See instructions

☐ Yes ☒ No

(5) Provide for any purpose other than religious, charitable, scientific, literary, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals?

☐ Yes ☒ No**b** If any answer is "Yes" to 5a(1)–(5), did any of the transactions fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4945 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions**5b**

Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here

☐**c** If the answer is "Yes" to question 5a(4), does the foundation claim exemption from the tax because it maintained expenditure responsibility for the grant?☐ Yes ☐ No

If "Yes," attach the statement required by Regulations section 53.4945–5(d)

6a Did the foundation, during the year, receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?☐ Yes ☒ No**b** Did the foundation, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?**6b**

x

If "Yes" to 6b, file Form 8870

7a At any time during the tax year, was the foundation a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?☐ Yes ☒ No**b** If "Yes," did the foundation receive any proceeds or have any net income attributable to the transaction?**7b****Part VIII Information About Officers, Directors, Trustees, Foundation Managers, Highly Paid Employees, and Contractors****1** List all officers, directors, trustees, and foundation managers and their compensation. See instructions.

(a) Name and address	(b) Title, and average hours per week devoted to position	(c) Compensation (If not paid, enter -0-)	(d) Contributions to employee benefit plans and deferred compensation	(e) Expense account, other allowances
See Stmt 10		0	0	0

2 Compensation of five highest-paid employees (other than those included on line 1—see instructions). If none, enter "NONE."

(a) Name and address of each employee paid more than \$50,000	(b) Title, and average hours per week devoted to position	(c) Compensation	(d) Contributions to employee benefit plans and deferred compensation	(e) Expense account, other allowances
None				

Total number of other employees paid over \$50,000



Part VIII Information About Officers, Directors, Trustees, Foundation Managers, Highly Paid Employees, and Contractors *(continued)*

3 Five highest-paid independent contractors for professional services. See instructions. If none, enter "NONE."

(a) Name and address of each person paid more than \$50,000	(b) Type of service	(c) Compensation
None.....		
.....		
.....		
.....		
.....		
.....		
.....		
.....		
Total number of others receiving over \$50,000 for professional services ▶		

Part IX-A Summary of Direct Charitable Activities

List the foundation's four largest direct charitable activities during the tax year. Include relevant statistical information such as the number of organizations and other beneficiaries served, conferences convened, research papers produced, etc.		Expenses
1	N/A	
2		
3		
4		

Part IX-B Summary of Program-Related Investments (see instructions)

Describe the two largest program-related investments made by the foundation during the tax year on lines 1 and 2		Amount
1	N/A	
2		
All other program-related investments See instructions		
3		
Total. Add lines 1 through 3		

Part X Minimum Investment Return (All domestic foundations must complete this part. Foreign foundations, see instructions.)

1	Fair market value of assets not used (or held for use) directly in carrying out charitable, etc., purposes		
a	Average monthly fair market value of securities	1a	34,891,286
b	Average of monthly cash balances	1b	1,917,929
c	Fair market value of all other assets (see instructions)	1c	0
d	Total (add lines 1a, b, and c)	1d	36,809,215
e	Reduction claimed for blockage or other factors reported on lines 1a and 1c (attach detailed explanation)	1e	
2	Acquisition indebtedness applicable to line 1 assets	2	
3	Subtract line 2 from line 1d	3	36,809,215
4	Cash deemed held for charitable activities. Enter 1½% of line 3 (for greater amount, see instructions)	4	552,138
5	Net value of noncharitable-use assets. Subtract line 4 from line 3. Enter here and on Part V, line 4	5	36,257,077
6	Minimum investment return. Enter 5% of line 5	6	1,812,854

Part XI Distributable Amount (see instructions) (Section 4942(j)(3) and (j)(5) private operating foundations and certain foreign organizations, check here ☐ and do not complete this part.)

1	Minimum investment return from Part X, line 6	1	1,812,854
2a	Tax on investment income for 2017 from Part VI, line 5	2a	35,381
b	Income tax for 2017 (This does not include the tax from Part VI.)	2b	
c	Add lines 2a and 2b	2c	35,381
3	Distributable amount before adjustments. Subtract line 2c from line 1	3	1,777,473
4	Recoveries of amounts treated as qualifying distributions	4	
5	Add lines 3 and 4	5	1,777,473
6	Deduction from distributable amount (see instructions)	6	
7	Distributable amount as adjusted. Subtract line 6 from line 5. Enter here and on Part XIII, line 1	7	1,777,473

Part XII Qualifying Distributions (see instructions)

1	Amounts paid (including administrative expenses) to accomplish charitable, etc., purposes		
a	Expenses, contributions, gifts, etc.—total from Part I, column (d), line 26	1a	9,722,353
b	Program-related investments—total from Part IX-B	1b	
2	Amounts paid to acquire assets used (or held for use) directly in carrying out charitable, etc., purposes	2	
3	Amounts set aside for specific charitable projects that satisfy the		
a	Suitability test (prior IRS approval required)	3a	
b	Cash distribution test (attach the required schedule)	3b	
4	Qualifying distributions. Add lines 1a through 3b. Enter here and on Part V, line 8; and Part XIII, line 4	4	9,722,353
5	Foundations that qualify under section 4940(e) for the reduced rate of tax on net investment income. Enter 1% of Part I, line 27b. See instructions.	5	35,381
6	Adjusted qualifying distributions. Subtract line 5 from line 4	6	9,686,972

Note: The amount on line 6 will be used in Part V, column (b), in subsequent years when calculating whether the foundation qualifies for the section 4940(e) reduction of tax in those years.

Part XIII Undistributed Income (see instructions)

	(a) Corpus	(b) Years prior to 2016	(c) 2016	(d) 2017
1 Distributable amount for 2017 from Part XI, line 7				1,777,473
2 Undistributed income, if any, as of the end of 2017:				
a Enter amount for 2016 only			0	
b Total for prior years. 20____, 20____, 20____		0		
3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2017				
a From 2012	2,942,701			
b From 2013	2,786,548			
c From 2014	3,989,605			
d From 2015	3,862,488			
e From 2016	4,402,612			
f Total of lines 3a through e	17,983,954			
4 Qualifying distributions for 2017 from Part XII, line 4 ▶ \$ 9,722,353				
a Applied to 2016, but not more than line 2a			0	
b Applied to undistributed income of prior years (Election required—see instructions)		0		
c Treated as distributions out of corpus (Election required—see instructions)	0			
d Applied to 2017 distributable amount				1,777,473
e Remaining amount distributed out of corpus	7,944,880			
5 Excess distributions carryover applied to 2017 (If an amount appears in column (d), the same amount must be shown in column (a))				
6 Enter the net total of each column as indicated below:				
a Corpus Add lines 3f, 4c, and 4e. Subtract line 5	25,928,834			
b Prior years' undistributed income Subtract line 4b from line 2b		0		
c Enter the amount of prior years' undistributed income for which a notice of deficiency has been issued, or on which the section 4942(a) tax has been previously assessed				
d Subtract line 6c from line 6b Taxable amount—see instructions		0		
e Undistributed income for 2016 Subtract line 4a from line 2a Taxable amount—see instructions			0	
f Undistributed income for 2017 Subtract lines 4d and 5 from line 1 This amount must be distributed in 2018				0
7 Amounts treated as distributions out of corpus to satisfy requirements imposed by section 170(b)(1)(F) or 4942(g)(3) (Election may be required—see instructions)	10,868,124			
8 Excess distributions carryover from 2012 not applied on line 5 or line 7 (see instructions)				
9 Excess distributions carryover to 2018. Subtract lines 7 and 8 from line 6a	15,060,710			
10 Analysis of line 9				
a Excess from 2013				
b Excess from 2014				
c Excess from 2015	2,713,218			
d Excess from 2016	4,402,612			
e Excess from 2017	7,944,880			

Part XIV Private Operating Foundations (see instructions and Part VII-A, question 9)

1a If the foundation has received a ruling or determination letter that it is a private operating foundation, and the ruling is effective for 2017, enter the date of the ruling ▶

b Check box to indicate whether the foundation is a private operating foundation described in section ☐ 4942(j)(3) or ☐ 4942(j)(5)

	Tax year	Prior 3 years			(e) Total
	(a) 2017	(b) 2016	(c) 2015	(d) 2014	
2a Enter the lesser of the adjusted net income from Part I or the minimum investment return from Part X for each year listed					0
b 85% of line 2a	0	0	0	0	0
c Qualifying distributions from Part XII, line 4 for each year listed					0
d Amounts included in line 2c not used directly for active conduct of exempt activities					0
e Qualifying distributions made directly for active conduct of exempt activities. Subtract line 2d from line 2c	0	0	0	0	0
3 Complete 3a, b, or c for the alternative test relied upon					
a "Assets" alternative test—enter					
(1) Value of all assets					0
(2) Value of assets qualifying under section 4942(j)(3)(B)(i)					0
b "Endowment" alternative test—enter 2/3 of minimum investment return shown in Part X, line 6 for each year listed					0
c "Support" alternative test—enter					
(1) Total support other than gross investment income (interest, dividends, rents, payments on securities loans (section 512(a)(5)), or royalties)					0
(2) Support from general public and 5 or more exempt organizations as provided in section 4942(j)(3)(B)(iii)					0
(3) Largest amount of support from an exempt organization					0
(4) Gross investment income					0

Part XV Supplementary Information (Complete this part only if the foundation had \$5,000 or more in assets at any time during the year—see instructions.)**1 Information Regarding Foundation Managers:**

a List any managers of the foundation who have contributed more than 2% of the total contributions received by the foundation before the close of any tax year (but only if they have contributed more than \$5,000) (See section 507(d)(2).)

None

b List any managers of the foundation who own 10% or more of the stock of a corporation (or an equally large portion of the ownership of a partnership or other entity) of which the foundation has a 10% or greater interest

None

2 Information Regarding Contribution, Grant, Gift, Loan, Scholarship, etc., Programs:

Check here ☐ if the foundation only makes contributions to preselected charitable organizations and does not accept unsolicited requests for funds. If the foundation makes gifts, grants, etc., to individuals or organizations under other conditions, complete items 2a, b, c, and d. See instructions.

a The name, address, and telephone number or email address of the person to whom applications should be addressed

Alana Hu, C/O First Horizon, 901-523-4112 165 Madison Ave, 12th Fl, Memphis, TN 38103

b The form in which applications should be submitted and information and materials they should include

Purpose of Organization, IRS 501(c)(3) Determination Letter; Donation Use

c Any submission deadlines

None

d Any restrictions or limitations on awards, such as by geographical areas, charitable fields, kinds of institutions, or other factors

None

Part XV Supplementary Information *(continued)***3** Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment

Recipient Name and address (home or business)	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
a <i>Paid during the year</i> See Stmt 11			General Oppering Funds	9,722,353
Total				3a 9,722,353
b <i>Approved for future payment</i> None				
Total				3b 0

Part XVI-A Analysis of Income-Producing Activities

Enter gross amounts unless otherwise indicated

Enter gross amounts unless otherwise indicated		Unrelated business income		Excluded by section 512, 513, or 514		(e) Related or exempt function income (See instructions)
		(a) Business code	(b) Amount	(c) Exclusion code	(d) Amount	
1	Program service revenue					
a						
b						
c						
d						
e						
f						
g	Fees and contracts from government agencies					
2	Membership dues and assessments					
3	Interest on savings and temporary cash investments					
4	Dividends and interest from securities			14	826,479	
5	Net rental income or (loss) from real estate					
a	Debt-financed property					
b	Not debt-financed property					
6	Net rental income or (loss) from personal property					
7	Other investment income			18	1,679,933	
8	Gain or (loss) from sales of assets other than inventory			18	2,511,223	
9	Net income or (loss) from special events					
10	Gross profit or (loss) from sales of inventory					
11	Other revenue a					
b						
c						
d						
e						
12	Subtotal Add columns (b), (d), and (e)		0		5,017,635	0
13	Total. Add line 12, columns (b), (d), and (e)				13	5,017,635

(See worksheet in line 13 instructions to verify calculations)

Part XVI-B Relationship of Activities to the Accomplishment of Exempt Purposes

[illegible]

Part XVII Information Regarding Transfers to and Transactions and Relationships With Noncharitable Exempt Organizations

- | | | Yes | No |
|----------|---|-------|----|
| 1 | Did the organization directly or indirectly engage in any of the following with any other organization described in section 501(c) (other than section 501(c)(3) organizations) or in section 527, relating to political organizations? | | |
| a | Transfers from the reporting foundation to a noncharitable exempt organization of | | |
| | (1) Cash | 1a(1) | X |
| | (2) Other assets | 1a(2) | X |
| b | Other transactions | | |
| | (1) Sales of assets to a noncharitable exempt organization | 1b(1) | X |
| | (2) Purchases of assets from a noncharitable exempt organization | 1b(2) | X |
| | (3) Rental of facilities, equipment, or other assets | 1b(3) | X |
| | (4) Reimbursement arrangements | 1b(4) | X |
| | (5) Loans or loan guarantees | 1b(5) | X |
| | (6) Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations | 1b(6) | X |
| c | Sharing of facilities, equipment, mailing lists, other assets, or paid employees | 1c | X |
| d | If the answer to any of the above is "Yes," complete the following schedule. Column (b) should always show the fair market value of the goods, other assets, or services given by the reporting foundation. If the foundation received less than fair market value in any transaction or sharing arrangement, show in column (d) the value of the goods, other assets, or services received | | |

[illegible]

- 2a** Is the foundation directly or indirectly affiliated with, or related to, one or more tax-exempt organizations described in section 501(c) (other than section 501(c)(3)) or in section 527? ☐ Yes ☒ No
- b** If "Yes," complete the following schedule

(a) Name of organization	(b) Type of organization	(c) Description of relationship
N/A		

Sign Here Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

 11/11/2018 President

Signature of officer or trustee Date Title

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown below? See instructions ☐ Yes ☐ No

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown below?
See instructions ☐ Yes ☐ No

Paid Preparer Use Only	Print/type preparer's name	Preparer's signature	Date	Check ☐ if self-employed	PTIN
	Firm's name ▶			Firm's EIN ▶	
	Firm's address ▶			Phone no	

Form 990-PF	Contributions		
Description	(A) Revenue Per Books	(B) Net Invest- ment Income	(C) Adjusted Net Income
FMV of FHNC VISA Stock Donation	10,868,124	-	-
Cash	3,227,586	-	-
Total to Form 990-PF, Part I, Line 1	14,095,710	-	-

Form 990-PF	Other Income		Statement 1
Description	(A) Revenue Per Books	(B) Net Invest- ment Income	(C) Adjusted Net Income
Net Unrealized Gain on Investments	1,294,611	-	-
Capital Gain Distribution	385,295	385,295	-
Other Income	27	27	-
Total to Form 990-PF, Part I, Line 11	1,679,933	385,322	-

Form 990-PF	Accounting Fees		Statement 2
Description	(A) Expenses Per Books	(B) Net Invest- ment Income	(C) Adjusted Net Income
Audit Fees	19,905	19,905	-
Total to Form 990-PF, Pg 1, Line 16B	19,905	19,905	-

Form 990-PF	Other Professional Fees		Statement 3
Description	(A) Expenses Per Books	(B) Net Invest- ment Income	(C) Adjusted Net Income
Professional/Mgmt Fees	53,351	53,351	-
Total to Form 990-PF, Pg 1, Line 16C	53,351	53,351	-

Form 990-PF	Other Expenses		Statement 4
Description	(A) Expenses Per Books	(B) Net Invest- ment Income	(C) Adjusted Net Income
Overhead Support	77,000	77,000	-
Software Support	29,779	29,779	-
Total to Form 990-PF, Pg 1, Line 23	106,779	106,779	-

Statement(s) 1, 2, 3, 4

Form 990-PF	U S. and State/City Government Obligations	Statement 5
-------------	--	-------------

<u>Description</u>	<u>U S Gov't</u>	<u>Other Gov't</u>	<u>Book Value</u>	<u>Fair Market Value</u>
Investment-US Government	x		1,304,046	1,293,165
Total U S Government Obligations			1,304,046	1,293,165
Total State and Municipal Government Obligations			-	-
Total to Form 990-PF, Part II, Line 10A			1,304,046	1,293,165

Form 990-PF	Corporate Stock	Statement 6
-------------	-----------------	-------------

<u>Description</u>	<u>Book Value</u>	<u>Fair Market Value</u>
Investment-Common Equity Securities	-	10,994,441
Investment-Preferred Equity Securities	1,210,000	1,754,150
Total to Form 990-PF, Part II, Line 10B	1,210,000	12,748,591

Form 990-PF	Corporate Bonds	Statement 7
-------------	-----------------	-------------

<u>Description</u>	<u>Book Value</u>	<u>Fair Market Value</u>
Investment-Corporate Bonds	1,495,116	1,501,176
Total to Form 990-PF, Part II, Line 10C	1,495,116	1,501,176

Form 990-PF	Other Investments	Statement 8
-------------	-------------------	-------------

<u>Description</u>	<u>Book Value</u>	<u>Fair Market Value</u>
Investment-Mutual Funds	22,155,487	26,590,373
Total to Form 990-PF, Part II, Line 13	22,155,487	26,590,373

Statement(s) 5, 6, 7, 8

Description	Date Sold	Basis	Gross Sales Price	Book Gain/(Loss)
Suntrust Bank	1/17/2017	55,000	55,000	-
Treasury Notes	2/7/2017	195,012	195,807	796
Capital One	2/21/2017	55,000	55,000	-
Amer Cent Equity	3/6/2017	18,714	23,286	4,571
DFA Real Estate	3/6/2017	37,005	40,556	3,551
DFA US L/C	3/6/2017	20,978	23,311	2,333
Gateway Fund	3/6/2017	26,304	33,507	7,203
MFS Intl Value	3/6/2017	26,438	32,294	5,856
T Rowe Price	3/6/2017	25,598	37,951	12,352
T Rowe Price	3/6/2017	24,748	36,223	11,475
Vanguard M/C	3/6/2017	33,282	37,902	4,620
Vanguard Morgan Growth Fund	3/6/2017	29,813	41,161	11,347
Vanguard S/C Val	3/6/2017	31,776	36,126	4,350
Vanguard TOT STK	3/6/2017	12,392	20,570	8,178
Victory Sycamore	3/6/2017	29,702	37,924	8,222
Blackrock High Yield	3/6/2017	12,477	11,789	(687)
Lord Abbet High Yield	3/6/2017	11,872	11,789	(83)
Lord Abbet High Yield	3/6/2017	49,104	47,660	(1,444)
Lord Abbet High Yield	3/6/2017	30,099	28,522	(1,577)
MFS Emerging Mkts	3/6/2017	26,843	27,379	537
PIMCO Income Fund	3/6/2017	49,238	47,699	(1,539)
TCW Emerging Markets	3/6/2017	28,519	27,361	(1,159)
Victory Sycamore	3/6/2017	39,055	34,173	(4,882)
Western Asset Core	3/6/2017	48,228	47,743	(485)
Oppenheimer	3/6/2017	31,326	32,370	1,044
Ishares	3/8/2017	21,453	41,036	19,583
Powershares	3/8/2017	20,966	40,990	20,024
Vanguard	3/8/2017	10,916	20,368	9,452
Vanguard	3/8/2017	22,503	40,374	17,872
Ishares	3/8/2017	28,631	28,536	(94)
Powershares	3/8/2017	22,722	21,328	(1,394)
Ishares	3/8/2017	19,857	36,001	16,143
Bank of American	3/15/2017	100,000	100,000	-
T Rowe Price	4/20/2017	336,270	477,200	140,930
DFA Real Estate	4/20/2017	192,600	214,380	21,780
Gateway Fund	4/20/2017	973,102	1,143,334	170,232
Amer Cent Equity	4/27/2017	392,633	440,090	47,457
Victory Sycamore	4/27/2017	149,550	190,750	41,200
T Rowe Price	4/27/2017	106,950	147,360	40,410
Kentucky St HSG Corp	5/19/2017	50,007	50,000	(7)
Unitedhealth Group	6/15/2017	85,000	85,000	-
Kentucky St HSG Corp	7/3/2017	10,000	10,000	-
GEN Elec CAP CRP Mtn	9/15/2017	85,000	85,000	-
Exelon Generation	10/2/2017	85,000	85,000	-
FHLMC	11/17/2017	200,000	200,000	-
DFA Real Estate	12/15/2017	321,000	354,400	33,400
MFS INTL Value-1	12/15/2017	111,969	223,600	111,631
Vanguard Morgan Growth Fund	12/15/2017	296,768	487,300	190,532
Victory Sycamore	12/15/2017	179,460	246,480	67,020
MFS Emerging Mkts	12/15/2017	43,921	45,150	1,229
Western Asset Core	12/15/2017	34,898	35,640	742
US Treasury Notes	12/15/2017	285,219	285,216	(3)
Ishares	12/18/2017	76,375	151,553	75,179
Ishares	12/18/2017	68,539	153,193	84,654
Powershares QQQ Trust	12/18/2017	333,860	781,831	447,972
Vanguard REIT	12/18/2017	186,743	339,191	152,448
MFS Intl Value-1	12/22/2017	97,600	224,800	127,200
Oppenheimer	12/22/2017	175,600	217,100	41,500
T Rowe Price	12/22/2017	82,035	130,965	48,930
Victory Sycamore	12/22/2017	179,744	244,620	64,876
Vanguard TOT STK	12/22/2017	107,910	200,760	92,850
Western Asset Core	12/22/2017	13,956	14,124	168
Powershares QQQ Trust	12/26/2017	133,544	315,783	182,239
Ishares	12/26/2017	137,079	307,571	170,492
Total Gain/(Loss)		6,727,904	9,239,127	2,511,223

(A) NAME AND ADDRESS	(B) TITLE	(C) COMPENSATION	(D) CONTRIBUTIONS TO EBP/DEF COMP	(E) EXPENSE ACCT
CHARLES G BURKETT 165 MADISON AVE MEMPHIS, TN 38103	CHAIRMAN / DIRECTOR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
GREGG I LANSKY 1755 LYNNFIELD BLDG D, MEMPHIS, TN 38119	PRESIDENT / TREASURER / CFO / DIRECTOR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
CLYDE A BILLINGS, JR 165 MADISON AVE MEMPHIS, TN 38103	VP / SECRETARY / DIRECTOR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
ALANA HU 165 MADISON AVE MEMPHIS, TN 38103	CONTRIBUTIONS MANAGER	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
CHARLES T TUGGLE, JR 165 MADISON AVE MEMPHIS TN 38103	DIRECTOR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
TAMMY LOCASCIO 165 MADISON AVE MEMPHIS, TN 38103	DIRECTOR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
WILLIAM C LOSCH, III 165 MADISON AVE MEMPHIS, TN 38103	DIRECTOR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
DAVE MILLER 165 MADISON AVE MEMPHIS, TN 38103	DIRECTOR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
CANDACE STEELE FLIPPIN 165 MADISON AVE MEMPHIS, TN 38103	DIRECTOR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

First Horizon Foundation
FEIN 62-1533987
2017 Form 990-PF
Part XV

STATEMENT 11

	<u>Date</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Purpose</u>
Boys & Girls Clubs of the Tennessee Valley	01/09/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Middle Tennessee Council Boy Scouts of America	01/19/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Employee Relief Fund	02/07/17	\$ 7,173	General Operating Funds
New Memphis Institute	02/07/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Facing History and Ourselves	02/07/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Streets Ministries	02/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
People First Partnership	02/07/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Elliot-West End Athletic	02/07/17	\$ 600	General Operating Funds
Ducks Unlimited	02/28/17	\$ 30,000	General Operating Funds
Carpenter Art Garden	03/01/17	\$ (50)	General Operating Funds
Children's Nutrition Program of Haiti	03/03/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
St Mary's Cathedral	03/03/17	\$ 13,015	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association	03/03/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Carnival Education Fund	03/03/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association	03/03/17	\$ 1,122	General Operating Funds
Christian Brothers High School	03/06/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Memorial Health Care System Foundation	03/06/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Women's Leadership Institute	03/06/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Room in the Inn	03/06/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Girls Inc of Chattanooga	03/06/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
ArtsBuild	03/06/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Chamber Foundation	03/06/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Cares	03/06/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
ArtsMemphis	03/07/17	\$ 429,324	General Operating Funds
The Chamber of Commerce Serving Johnson City/Jonesborough/Washington	03/08/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Bristol Chamber Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Second Harvest Foodbank	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Club of Greater Kingsport	03/08/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Dawn of Hope	03/08/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
King University	03/08/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Wellmont Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Speedway Children's Charities	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Heritage Alliance of Northeast TN and Southwest VA	03/08/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Appalachian Sustainable Development	03/08/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Girls Inc of Johnson City	03/08/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Fellowship of Christian Athletes	03/08/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Bristol Recovery Road for Women	03/08/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
The Crumley House	03/08/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Kingsport Chamber Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 8,000	General Operating Funds
Gatlinburg Chamber of Commerce	03/08/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Senior Citizens Home Assistance Service	03/08/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Blount County Children's Advocacy Center	03/08/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Great Smoky Mountains Heritage	03/08/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Leadership Blount	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Maryville College	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Senior Citizens Home Assistance Service	03/08/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
ALPS	03/08/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Encore Theatrical Company	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Girls Inc of Hamblen County	03/08/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Helen Ross McNabb Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Jefferson County Education and Community Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Great Smoky Mountain Council Boy Scouts of America	03/08/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
Ijams Nature Center	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Volunteer Ministry Center	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Fort Sanders Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
University of Tennessee Medical Center	03/08/17	\$ 13,000	General Operating Funds
United Way of Sevier County	03/08/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Mary Galloway Home	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Porter-Leath	03/08/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Backfield in Motion	03/08/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Backlight Productions	03/08/17	\$ 2,400	General Operating Funds
Big Brothers Big Sisters	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Blood Water	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds

Book'Em	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Club of Maury	03/08/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
CASA of Maury County, Inc	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
CASA, Inc	03/08/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Cheekwood Botanical Garden	03/08/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Colombia Breakfast Rotary	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Family & Children's Services	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Fannie Battle Day Home for Children	03/08/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
Fiftyforward	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Girl Scouts of Middle Tennessee	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Middle Tennessee	03/08/17	\$ 16,000	General Operating Funds
Leadership of Donelson Hermitage	03/08/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Meharry Medical College	03/08/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Middle Tennessee Council Boy Scouts of America	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Nashville Academy Theatre and Nashville Children's Theater	03/08/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Nashville Public Television	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Nashville Repertory Theatre	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Northcrest Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Park Center	03/08/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Pet Community Center	03/08/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Rally Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Renewal House	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Saint Thomas Health Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Sexual Assault Center	03/08/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Southeastern Young Alumni Charitable Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Kidney Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Parks & Greenways Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Wildlife Federation	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Next Door	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Volunteer State College Foundation	03/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
VSA Tennessee	03/08/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Waves, Incorporated	03/08/17	\$ 3,500	General Operating Funds
Williamson County CASA	03/08/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Wilson Division - Habitat for Humanity	03/08/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
Women of Williamson	03/08/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Girl Scout Council of the Southern Appalachians	03/09/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
William R. Moore College of Technology	03/17/17	\$ 75,000	General Operating Funds
FedEx Classic	03/20/17	\$ 24,425	General Operating Funds
LeBonheur Club	03/20/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Gifts for Kids	03/20/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Main Street - Greeneville	03/20/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Takoma Regional Hospital	03/20/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
March of Dimes	03/20/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Club of Greeneville	03/20/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Cleveland State Community College	03/20/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
On Point	03/20/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Bradley Cleveland Public Education Foundation	03/20/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Museum at Five Points	03/20/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
Family Cornerstones	03/20/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of the Ocoee Region	03/20/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
YMCA of Metropolitan Chattanooga	03/20/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
DePauw University	03/20/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Ronald McDonald House of Winston Salem	03/20/17	\$ 300	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	03/20/17	\$ 700	General Operating Funds
Salem Band	03/20/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
New Memphis Institute	04/12/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Salvation Army - Johnson City Corps	04/12/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Center for Banking	04/12/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Tri-Cities	04/12/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Tusculum College	04/12/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Greeneville City Schools Education Foundation	04/12/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Greene County Local Educational Advancement Foundation	04/12/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	04/12/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Porter-Leath	04/21/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Operation HOPE	04/21/17	\$ 750,000	General Operating Funds
The Salvation Army of Greater Charlotte	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Winston Salem Foundation	05/02/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
The Enrichment Center	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
ABC of NC Foundation	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Church Hill Activities and Tutoring	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Band Together	05/02/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds

Art with a Heart in healthcare	05/02/17	\$ 6,000	General Operating Funds
The Community Foundation for Northeast Florida	05/02/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Central Virginia	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Ronald McDonald House of Jacksonville	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Big Brothers Big Sisters of East Tennessee	05/02/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
Bike Walk Knoxville	05/02/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Clubs of the Tennessee Valley	05/02/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Friends of Literacy	05/02/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Goodwill Foundation of Knoxville	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Knox Area Rescue Ministries	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Knoxville Zoological Park	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
100 Black Men of Greater Knoxville	05/02/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Pellissippi State Foundation	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Ronald McDonald House	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Second Harvest Foodbank of East Tennessee	05/02/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
UUNIK Academy	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Special Olympics Area 15	05/02/17	\$ 1,700	General Operating Funds
National Coalition of 100 Black Women	05/02/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Club of the Smoky Mountains	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
A Night to Remember	05/02/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Children's Advocacy Center of Hamilton County	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Cornerstones, Inc	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Mose and Garrison Siskin Memorial Foundation	05/02/17	\$ 7,000	General Operating Funds
Tennessee River Gorge Trust	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Miss Tennessee Scholarship Pagent	05/02/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
West Tennessee Area Council, Boy Scouts	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
ALSAC/St Jude	05/02/17	\$ 20,000	General Operating Funds
Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Andrew Jackson Foundation	05/02/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Clubs of Middle Tennessee	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Clubs of Rutherford County	05/02/17	\$ 3,500	General Operating Funds
Center for Nonprofit Management	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Community Nashville	05/02/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
First Steps	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Hermitage Foundation of Franklin and Williamson County	05/02/17	\$ 22,000	General Operating Funds
Lantern Lane Farm	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Leadership Music	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Leadership Wilson	05/02/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Maury County Chamber & Economic Foundation	05/02/17	\$ 13,500	General Operating Funds
Maury Magic Riders	05/02/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Nashville Public Radio	05/02/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
National Museum of African American Music	05/02/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Neighborhood Resource Center	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Project One Four - A David Price Foundation	05/02/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Rock the Street, Wall Street	05/02/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
TJ Martell Foundation	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Historical Society	05/02/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
The Nashville Food Project	05/02/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
The Nashville Shakespeare Festival	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
The New Beginnings Center	05/02/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Williamson County Child Advocacy Center	05/02/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Holocaust Museum Houston	05/02/17	\$ 6,000	General Operating Funds
Knoxville Symphony Society	05/02/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Clubs of the Tennessee Valley	05/02/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Regional Medical Center at Memphis Foundation	05/02/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Partnership Initiatives Fund	05/03/17	\$ 45,000	General Operating Funds
HC*Excell	05/03/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Girls Preparatory School	05/03/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis University School	05/17/17	\$ 600	General Operating Funds
ArtsMemphis	05/17/17	\$ 750	General Operating Funds
Teach For America	05/17/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association	05/17/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
JDRF International	05/17/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Southern College of Optometry	05/17/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Athletic Ministries	05/17/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis-Shelby Crime Commission	05/17/17	\$ 30,000	General Operating Funds
Campbell Foundation	05/17/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Leadership Memphis	05/17/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
United Way of Bradley County	05/19/17	\$ 2,800	General Operating Funds
United Way of Greater Chattanooga	05/19/17	\$ 23,000	General Operating Funds
Mountain States Foundation	05/30/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds

Fort Sanders Foundation	05/30/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
YWCA Knoxville	05/30/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Transplant Foundation	05/30/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association	05/31/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association	05/31/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Gayle S Rose Foundation	05/31/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Chattanooga Area FoodBank	05/31/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Girls Leadership Academy	05/31/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Chattanooga	05/31/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Big Brothers Big Sisters of Greater Chattanooga	05/31/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Child Advocacy Center of the Third Judicial District	05/31/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Change is Possible	05/31/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Support and Training for Exceptional Parents	05/31/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Healing with Flowers	05/31/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Laughlin Health Care Foundation	05/31/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
River City Company	05/31/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
East Tennessee State University Foundation	05/31/17	\$ 37,500	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	05/31/17	\$ 71,429	General Operating Funds
Pirate Springs	06/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Trezevant Foundation	06/08/17	\$ 325	General Operating Funds
Ballard Community Services	06/15/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
Erlanger Health System Foundation	06/15/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Girl Scout Council of the Southern Appalachians	06/15/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Humane Society of the Tennessee Valley	06/15/17	\$ 750	General Operating Funds
Hutchison School	06/15/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Chattanooga	06/15/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Knoxville - Knox County Council on Aging	06/15/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Leadership Sevier	06/15/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Ronald McDonald House Charities of Greater Chattanooga	06/15/17	\$ 132	General Operating Funds
UC Foundation	06/15/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
United Way of Sevier County	06/15/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	06/15/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
University of Tennessee Foundation	06/15/17	\$ 1,250	General Operating Funds
Walter State Community College	06/21/17	\$ 175,000	General Operating Funds
Rhodes College	06/27/17	\$ 10,300	General Operating Funds
Dixon Gallery & Gardens	06/28/17	\$ 1,250	General Operating Funds
The Regional Medical Center at Memphis Foundation	07/05/17	\$ 12,000	General Operating Funds
The Regional Medical Center at Memphis Foundation	07/05/17	\$ 1,250	General Operating Funds
Operation HOPE	07/05/17	\$ 125,000	General Operating Funds
Shelby Farms	07/05/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Akima Club Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
America Cancer Society	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Appalachian State University	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Arts Memphis	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Ave Maria Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Blind & Charity Fund	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Blount county Children's Advocacy Center	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Club of the Tennessee Valley	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Bridges Domestic Violence Center	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Bridges, USA Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Carolina Small Business Development fund	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Centro Hispano De East Tennessee	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Charleston Urban Squash, Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Kiwanis	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Regional Homeless	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga kids on the Block, Inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Cherokee Area Council	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Chesterfield Center for the arts FDN	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Chickasaw Council	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Child Advocacy Center	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Child Advocacy Center of Hamilton County	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Christian Brothers University	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
CityScape	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Civitan Club Of Hendersonville	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Common Table Health Alliance	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Community Foundation Of Greater Memphis	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Cottage Cove Urban Ministries	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Country Music Foundation Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Domestic Violence Program	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds

East Tennessee Children's Hospital	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
East Tennessee Community Design Center	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Encore Theatrical Company	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Episcopal School Of Jacksonville Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Erlanger Health System Fdn	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Evangelical Christian School	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Exchange Club-Carl Perkins Center For The Prevention Of Child Care	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Facing History And Ourselves National Foundation Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Families Matter Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Family Promise Of Greater Chattanooga	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Fannie Battle Day Home For Children Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Forsyth Humane Society	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Friends Of Chickamauga & Chattanooga National Military Park	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Fuquay-Varina Revitalization Association	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Germantown Performing Arts Center	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Girls Inc Of Chattanooga	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Girls Inc Of Memphis	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Greater Memphis United Chinese Association	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Habitat For Humanity	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Habitat For Humanity Of Greater Chattanooga Area	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Hamilton Family Ymca	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Harmony Family Center	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Harrison Ruritan Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Harwood Center Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Hope house Day Care Center Inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Insight Training & Educational	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Inter-Faith Food Shuttle	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Jackson Madison County African	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Jacksonville Symphony Association	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Japan-America Society of Tennessee	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
JDRF International	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Jordan Thomas Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Chattanooga	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Memphis and The Mid-south	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement Of The Ocoee Region	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Keystone Dental Care	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Kidney Foundation Of Chattanooga	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Kiwanis Charities Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Lausanne Collegiate School	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Leadership Blount	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Leadership Donelson Hermitage	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Leadership Memphis	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Leadership Metro Richmond	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Leadership Preparatory Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Mak-A-Wish Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Maryville College	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Mayors Institute For Excellence In Government Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Mbrc Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Memphis Athletic Ministries Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Memphis Brooks Museum Of Art	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Memphis Development Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Memphis Gridiron Ministries	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Memphis Hightailers Bicycle Club	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Leadership Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Memphis Speech & Hearing Center Inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis-Shelby County Local	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Metropolitan Inter-Faith Assoc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Food Bank	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Love Home	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Millington Arts Council Inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Museum Center At Five Points	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Nashville Academy Theatre And Nashville Childrens Theatre Assn	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Nashville Kangaroos	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Neighborhood Christian Centers Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
New Memphis Institute	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Nexus Leaders Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
North Carolina Community Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Nourishing children in Catoosa	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
People First Partnership	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Pinecone, The Piedmont Council of Traditional Music	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds

Prevent Child Abuse Tennessee	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
promise Development Corporation	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
PTA New Jersey Congress Of Parents & Teachers	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Richmond First Tee	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Rise Foundation Inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Ronald McDonald house Charities of Nashville TN	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Ronald McDonald house of Winston-Salem	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Rutherford Books From Birth, A program of UWRCC	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Samaritan Ministries	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Second Harvest food Bank Of Middle Tennessee	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Sister Cities of Nashville Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Kidney Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Technological University	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Technological University	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
The Arts Based School	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Community Foundation For Northeast Florida Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Daniel Center For Math & Science	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Enrichment Center, An Affiliated Chapter Of The Arc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Muse Knoxville	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Nashville Shakespeare Festival	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Peer Power Foundation Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Performers Academy	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
The Redional Medical Center At Memphis Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
The Urban League Of Greater Chattanooga In	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Triad Stage	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
United Way Of Blount County	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
United Way Of Greater Knoxville	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Victims to Victory	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Victory Health Partners, Inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Virginia Commonwealth University School of Business	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
VSA Tennessee	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Wake Forest University	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Waves, Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Welcome Home misitries	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
West Tennessee HealthCare foundation	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Westwood youth development inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
womens theatre festival of Memphis	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
YMCA Of Memphis	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Young Actors Guild Inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Young Leaders Council Inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Young Womens Christian Assn	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Young Womens Christian Association of Winston-Salem & Forsyth County	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
CultureWorks Inc	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Fort Sanders foundation	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Next Door	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Friends Of The Cookeville Depot Museum	07/06/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Jonah Affordable Housing Organization	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Sumner Academy Inc	07/06/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Adopt a Golden Knoxville	07/07/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
Advance Memphis	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Agnes Scott College	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Alpha Delta Pi Foundation Inc	07/07/17	\$ 93	General Operating Funds
Alzheimers Foundation of America Inc	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
American Cancer Society	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association Inc	07/07/17	\$ 294	General Operating Funds
American Lung Association	07/07/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Animal Protection Asscoation Inc	07/07/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Arkansas State University Foundation	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Arts Memphis	07/07/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
Artsbuild	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Ballet X	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Big Brother-Big Sisters	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Birthright of Memphis Inc	07/07/17	\$ 400	General Operating Funds
Board of the University of Alabama	07/07/17	\$ 267	General Operating Funds
Boy Scouts of America	07/07/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Club of Scottsdale Inc	07/07/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Briarcrest Christian School	07/07/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Canisius College	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Caprenter Art Garden	07/07/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds

Cedarhill Animal Sanctuary Inc	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Central Christian College	07/07/17	\$ 138	General Operating Funds
Charlotte Latin Schools Inc	07/07/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Area Food Bank Inc	07/07/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Kiwanis Youth Foundation	07/07/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Symphony and Opera	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Christian Brothers High School	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Christian Brothers University	07/07/17	\$ 525	General Operating Funds
Clemson University	07/07/17	\$ 225	General Operating Funds
Community Alliance for the Homeless	07/07/17	\$ 350	General Operating Funds
Community Foundation of	07/07/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
Compassion International	07/07/17	\$ 450	General Operating Funds
Convent of the Sacred Heart	07/07/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Cookville Regional Medical	07/07/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Council on Ageing of Greater	07/07/17	\$ 450	General Operating Funds
Coltureworks Inc	07/07/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Dana-Farber Cancer Institute	07/07/17	\$ 375	General Operating Funds
Disabled Veterans Association	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Ensworth School	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Exchange Club Family Center	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Family Promise of Greater	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Fellowship of christian Athletes	07/07/17	\$ 620	General Operating Funds
Fisk University	07/07/17	\$ 175	General Operating Funds
Food Bank of Central & Eastern	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Forever Yound Family Foundation	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Forsyth Jail & Prison Ministries	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Friends for Life Corportation	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Friend of the Chickamauga	07/07/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Girls, Inc of Memphis	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Globaloutreach International Inc	07/07/17	\$ 300	General Operating Funds
Harpeth Hall School	07/07/17	\$ 167	General Operating Funds
High Country United Way	07/07/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Hospice of Alamance-Caswell FDN Inc	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Hospice Support of Fauquier County	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Hutchison School	07/07/17	\$ 3,125	General Operating Funds
Imminent Danger German Shepherd	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Inter-Faith Food Schuttle	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Jiff, Inc	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Memphis	07/07/17	\$ 1,583	General Operating Funds
Leadership North Carolina Inc	07/07/17	\$ 375	General Operating Funds
Leukemia & Lymphoma Society Inc	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Low County Food Bank	07/07/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Lupus Foundation of America Inc	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Lycee Francais De New York	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Make-A-Wish Foundation	07/07/17	\$ 975	General Operating Funds
March of Dimes	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Memphis Challenge Inc	07/07/17	\$ 102	General Operating Funds
Memphis Union Mission	07/07/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Memphis University School	07/07/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Middle Tennessee State University	07/07/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Food Bank	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Montgomery YMCA Endowment	07/07/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Mountain Valley Hospice	07/07/17	\$ 400	General Operating Funds
Murray State University Foundation	07/07/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Narrow Gate Foundation	07/07/17	\$ 300	General Operating Funds
Nashville Basket Brigade	07/07/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Nashville Rescue Mission	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Nashville Shakespear Festival	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Nashville Symphony Association	07/07/17	\$ 375	General Operating Funds
National Alliance for the Mentally	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
National Brain Tumor Society Inc	07/07/17	\$ 60	General Operating Funds
National Foundation For Transplants	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
National Multiple Sclerosis Society	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Navy-Marine Corps Relief Society	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
NCSU Student Aid Association	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Neighborhood Christian Centers Inc	07/07/17	\$ 750	General Operating Funds
Orphanos Foundation	07/07/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Phoenix Children's Hospital FDN	07/07/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Piedmont Opera Inc	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Pink with a Purpose	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
President and Fellows of Harvard	07/07/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds

Providence Day School	07/07/17	\$ 63	General Operating Funds
Rally Foundation Inc	07/07/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Regional One Health Foundation	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Rhodes College	07/07/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Rock the Street Wall Street	07/07/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
Ronald Mcdonald House	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Samaritan Ministries	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Samaritans Purse	07/07/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
Service Over Self	07/07/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Shepherds Haven Ministries Inc	07/07/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Sister Cities of Nashville Inc	07/07/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
St Albert the Great Church	07/07/17	\$ 310	General Operating Funds
St Jude Childrens Research Hospital	07/07/17	\$ 668	General Operating Funds
St Agnes Academy	07/07/17	\$ 750	General Operating Funds
St Mary's Food bank Alliance	07/07/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Susan G Komen Breast Cancer	07/07/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Teach for America	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
The Community FDN of Middle TN	07/07/17	\$ 167	General Operating Funds
The regional Medical Center	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
The University of TN FDN	07/07/17	\$ 2,625	General Operating Funds
The Village School Inc	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Trustees of Purdue University	07/07/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
United Mitochondrial Disease	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
University of Chattanooga	07/07/17	\$ 175	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis	07/07/17	\$ 1,455	General Operating Funds
University of Mississippi	07/07/17	\$ 700	General Operating Funds
University of Texas	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
University School of Jackson	07/07/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
US Naval Academy	07/07/17	\$ 350	General Operating Funds
Vanderbilt University	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Victims to Victory	07/07/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
W O Smith Nashville Community Music	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Wake Forest University Baptist	07/07/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Washington University	07/07/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
Wounded Warrior Project	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Xavier University of Louisiana	07/07/17	\$ 1,261	General Operating Funds
Young Life	07/07/17	\$ 248	General Operating Funds
Young Mens Christian Association	07/07/17	\$ 625	General Operating Funds
Young Mens Christian Association	07/07/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Southern Reins	07/14/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Nsoro Education Foundation	07/17/17	\$ 4,450	General Operating Funds
Madonna Learning Center Incorporated	07/17/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Rock N Roll Museum	07/17/17	\$ 300	General Operating Funds
Urbanart Commission	07/17/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
West Tennessee Regional Blood Center	07/17/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Governors Foundation For Health And Wellness	07/17/17	\$ 41,667	General Operating Funds
Regional Inter-Faith Association Inc	07/17/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Blount County Young Life	07/17/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Maryville City Schools Foundation	07/17/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Maryville City Schools Foundation	07/17/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
United Way Of The Mid South	07/17/17	\$ 300,000	General Operating Funds
A Step Ahead Foundation Chattanooga Inc	07/17/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Creative Discovery Museum	07/17/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Hunter Museum Of American Art	07/17/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Orange Grove Center	07/17/17	\$ 8,500	General Operating Funds
Arbor Acres United Methodist Retirement Community Inc	07/17/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Novant Health Foundation Forsyth Medical Center	07/17/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
American Cancer Society Inc	07/17/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Neighborhood Christian Centers Inc	07/24/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Chambliss Center for Children	07/24/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Lane College	07/24/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Coalition for Kids	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Family Promis Johnson City	07/24/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Keystone Dental Care	07/24/17	\$ 11,000	General Operating Funds
Boys and Girls Club MTN Empire	07/24/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Girls Inc Bristol VA	07/24/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
YWCA Bristol	07/24/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Abuse Alternatives Bristol TN	07/24/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Centro Hispano	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Good Will Industries Knoxville	07/24/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Interfaith Health Clinic	07/24/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds

Johnson University / Royal Explorers	07/24/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Remote Area Medical	07/24/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Advance Memphis	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Community Lift Corp	07/24/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Urban League	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Pink with a Purpose	07/24/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Community Alliance for the Homeless	07/24/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Lemoyne Owen College	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Leadership Foundation	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Union Mission	07/24/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Rise Foundation Inc	07/24/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Shelby Residential and Vocational	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Greenhouse Ministries	07/24/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Growth Enterprise Nashville, Inc	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Linebaugh Library Foundation	07/24/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Oasis Center, Inc	07/24/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Southeast Community Capital	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Project Return, Inc	07/24/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
St Luke's Community House	07/24/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Help Center	07/24/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Urban Housing Solutions	07/24/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Urban League of Middle Tennessee	07/24/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Mississippi University for Women Foundation	07/24/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Regional Inter-Faith Association Inc	08/02/17	\$ (2,000)	General Operating Funds
East Tennessee Children's Hospital	08/03/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Centro Hispano De East Tennessee	08/03/17	\$ 750	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	08/03/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Virginia Commonwealth University	08/03/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Coalition for Kids	08/03/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Volunteers in Medicine Jacksonville	08/03/17	\$ 750	General Operating Funds
The Young Men's Christian Association of Florida's First Coast/Tiger Academy	08/03/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Salvation Army of Greater Charlotte	08/03/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	08/03/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	08/03/17	\$ 475	General Operating Funds
Woodruff Arts Center	08/03/17	\$ 10,250	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Public Markets	08/03/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
WTCI PBS	08/03/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga State Community College Foundation	08/03/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
One Hundred Black Men of Chattanooga	08/03/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Cherokee Area Council, Boy Scouts of America	08/03/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Helen Ross McNabb Foundation	08/03/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
UC Foundation	08/03/17	\$ 12,500	General Operating Funds
Finley Stadium	08/03/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
BRIDGES	08/03/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
New Memphis Institute	08/03/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Facing History And Ourselves National Foundation Inc	08/03/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Nexus Leaders Inc	08/03/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Chickasaw Council, Boy Scouts of America	08/03/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Girl Scouts Heart of the South	08/03/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Food Bank	08/03/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	08/03/17	\$ 20,000	General Operating Funds
St Jude Children's Research Hospital	08/03/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Disability Rights Tennessee	08/03/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Voices for Children	08/03/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Board of the University of Alabama	08/03/17	\$ (19)	General Operating Funds
The Help Center	08/08/17	\$ (2,000)	General Operating Funds
Bradley Cleveland Public Education	08/14/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Jonah Affordable Housing	08/14/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Entrepreneur Development Center	08/14/17	\$ 13,000	General Operating Funds
Maryville City Schools Foundation	08/14/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Knoxville Leadership Foundation	08/14/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Triangle Park Association	08/14/17	\$ 6,000	General Operating Funds
Streets Ministries	08/14/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Epicenter Memphis Bioworks	08/14/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Catholic Memphis Urban Schools	08/14/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
St George Independent School	08/14/17	\$ 20,000	General Operating Funds
Pink with a Purpose	08/14/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
The Housing Fund	08/14/17	\$ 20,000	General Operating Funds
Creating Environments of Success Inc	08/14/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Music City MLK Rounball Classic	08/14/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Read to Succeed	08/14/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds

The Daniel Center For Math & Science	08/14/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Dors of Hope	08/17/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Gallatiri Shalom Zone	08/17/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Cityscape	08/29/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Cookeville Regional Medical Center	08/29/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
A Night to Remember	08/29/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	08/29/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Jackson Christian School	08/29/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
American Cancer Society Inc	08/29/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Overton Park Conservancy	08/29/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
St Jude Children's Resarch Hospital	08/29/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
AmeriCares	08/29/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Community Development Council	09/08/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Southwest Tennessee Community College	09/08/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Knoxville Change Center	09/08/17	\$ 20,000	General Operating Funds
Emerald Youth Foundation	09/13/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Girl Talk, Inc	09/13/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Helen Ross McNabb Foundation	09/13/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Knoxville Area Urban League	09/13/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Knoxville Leadership Foundation	09/13/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Lakeshore Park	09/13/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Old Gray Cemetery Historic and Memorial Association	09/13/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Knoxville - Knox County Council on Aging	09/13/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Pellissippi State Foundation	09/13/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
The Salvation Army Knoxville Area	09/13/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
United Way Of Greater Knoxville	09/13/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
United Way of Sevier County	09/13/17	\$ 3,600	General Operating Funds
United Way of Hamblen	09/13/17	\$ 7,000	General Operating Funds
United Way of Greater Knoxville FBO United Way of Jefferson County	09/13/17	\$ 2,400	General Operating Funds
Roane County United Way	09/13/17	\$ 750	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Club Foundation of Morristown	09/13/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Crossroads Downtown Partnership	09/13/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Friends of Hospice of the Lakeway Area	09/13/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Jefferson County Economic Development Oversight Committee	09/13/17	\$ 8,000	General Operating Funds
Kingswood Home for Children	09/13/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Ridin' High	09/13/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Rose Center & Council for the Arts	09/13/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Sevier County Partnerships in Progress Education Foundation	09/13/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Smoky Mountain Area Rescue Ministries	09/13/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Dixon Gallery & Gardens	10/04/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
JDRF International	10/04/17	\$ 60	General Operating Funds
Americares Foundation	10/04/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Middle TN	10/04/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Le Bonheur Children's Hospital Foundation	10/04/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
Hope Works	10/04/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
St Jude Children's Resarch Hospital	10/04/17	\$ 135,575	General Operating Funds
West Tennessee HealthCare foundation	10/04/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Freed-Hardeman	10/04/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation	10/04/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Bridges Domestic Violence Center	10/04/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
The Jason Foundation	10/04/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Saint Thomas Rutherford Foundation	10/04/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
United Way Metropolitan Nashville	10/04/17	\$ 28,942	General Operating Funds
United Way of Rutherford and Cannon Counties	10/04/17	\$ 2,958	General Operating Funds
United Way of Sumner County	10/04/17	\$ 2,653	General Operating Funds
United Way of Wilson County	10/04/17	\$ 1,690	General Operating Funds
Women's Heart Alliance	10/04/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Senior Citizens Home Assistance Service	10/04/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Community Coalition Against Trafficking	10/04/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Great Schools Partnership	10/04/17	\$ 12,000	General Operating Funds
Young Life	10/04/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
BCEF	10/04/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
United Way Of Blount County	10/04/17	\$ 24,000	General Operating Funds
The Bijou Theatre	10/04/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Fellowship of Christian Athletes	10/04/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Sevier County High School	10/04/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Club of the Smoky Mountains	10/04/17	\$ 7,250	General Operating Funds
Beck Cultural Exchange Center	10/04/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Girls Inc of Bristol	10/04/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Girls Inc of Kingsport	10/04/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Mountain States Foundation	10/04/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds

American National Red Cross	10/04/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
American Cancer Society Inc	10/04/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Zoo	10/04/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Chambliss Center for Children	10/04/17	\$ 6,800	General Operating Funds
Chattanooga Symphony and Opera	10/04/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Little Theatre DBA Chattanooga Theatre Centre	10/04/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Sculpture Fields at Montague Park	10/04/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Southern Lit Alliance	10/04/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Valley Railroad Museum	10/04/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
The Hospice of Chattanooga Foundation	10/04/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Houston Museum of Decorative Arts	10/04/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Top of Georgia Economic Development Initiative	10/04/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Lorraine Civil Rights Museum Foundation	10/12/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
Southern Reins	10/12/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	10/12/17	\$ 20,000	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	10/12/17	\$ 12,500	General Operating Funds
Mountain States Foundation	10/12/17	\$ 40,000	General Operating Funds
Church Health Center of Memphis	10/12/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
American Cancer Society	10/12/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Area Legal Services Association	10/12/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Shelby County Drug Court Support Foundation	10/12/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Hope Works	10/12/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
The Peer Power Foundation	10/12/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
SIFMA Foundation	10/12/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Equal Chance for Education	10/12/17	\$ 31,250	General Operating Funds
New Memphis Institute	10/12/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
Facing History and Ourselves	10/12/17	\$ 3,500	General Operating Funds
UT West Institute for Cancer	10/12/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Environmental Council	10/12/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Chickasaw Council, Boy Scouts of America	10/19/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Equal Education Opportunity Group	10/27/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Arrow Academy of Excellence Cahrter	10/27/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Church Health Center	10/27/17	\$ 100,000	General Operating Funds
MIFA	10/27/17	\$ 100,000	General Operating Funds
Rise Foundation	10/27/17	\$ 7,500	General Operating Funds
Church Health YMCA	10/27/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Spencer Total Fitness	10/27/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Neighbors for Better Neighborhoods	10/27/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
North Carolina Housing Coalition	10/27/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Winston Salem State University	10/27/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Micro-Enterprise Loan Program	10/27/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Lowcountry Food Bank	10/27/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Sulzbacher Center	10/27/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Cannon Street YMCA	10/27/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Parklands Foundation	10/27/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Better Housing Coalition	10/27/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Hellen Ross McNabb	10/27/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Clubs of the Tennessee	10/27/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Jefferson County Economic	10/27/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Community Resource & Development	10/27/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Backfield in Motion	10/27/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
South Central TN Workforce Alliance	10/27/17	\$ 3,500	General Operating Funds
Streets Ministries	11/09/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Family Safety Center of Memphis and Shelby County	11/09/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Make-A-Wish Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Youth Villages Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
St George's Independent School	11/09/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Chickasaw Council Boy Scouts	11/09/17	\$ 6,175	General Operating Funds
JDRF International	11/09/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Evangelical Christian School	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Technological University	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Christian Brothers High School	11/09/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Susan G Komen Breast Cancer Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 35	General Operating Funds
Erlanger Health System Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
The Leukemia & Lymphoma Society	11/09/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Memphis	11/09/17	\$ 900	General Operating Funds
East Tennessee Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Clubs of the Tennessee Valley	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Knoxville Zoological Park	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Family Safety Center	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds

Hope Works	11/09/17	\$ 59,375	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Memphis and The Mid-south	11/09/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Rise Foundation Inc	11/09/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Chickasaw Council Boy Scouts	11/09/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Northeast State Community College Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 8,000	General Operating Funds
CultureWorks Inc	11/09/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
United Way of Washington County	11/09/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
United Way of Greater Kingsport	11/09/17	\$ 4,360	General Operating Funds
United Way of Bristol	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Memorial Health Care System Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
The Metropolitan Business League	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Salem Academy & College	11/09/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Forsyth Jail and Prison Ministries	11/09/17	\$ 3,500	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association	11/09/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
The Rex Healthcare Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 40,000	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Clubs of the Coastal Plain	11/09/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Higher Achievement Program	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
VBA Education Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
World Pediatric Project	11/09/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Ashley Hall Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 8,500	General Operating Funds
Charleston Urban Squash, Inc	11/09/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Florida State College at Jacksonville Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Gabriel House of Care	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
The Nemours Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
The Nemours Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Adopt a Golden Knoxville Inc	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Alzheimers Disease and Related	11/09/17	\$ 155	General Operating Funds
American Cancer Society	11/09/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association Inc	11/09/17	\$ 575	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	11/09/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis	11/09/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Animal Protection Association Inc	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Arthritis Foundation Inc	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Big Brothers-Big Sisters	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Boys and Girls Club	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Briarcrest Christian School System	11/09/17	\$ 875	General Operating Funds
Children Advocacy Center	11/09/17	\$ 300	General Operating Funds
Christian Borthers La Salle	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Community Foundation of Northern	11/09/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
Cooper Young Community Association	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Cornell University Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Davidson College	11/09/17	\$ 175	General Operating Funds
Duke University	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Education Scholarship Preparation	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Farmington Elementary School PTO	11/09/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
Fellowship of Christian Athletes	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Fredonia College Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
George Bush Presidential Library	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Habitat for Humanity International	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Hutchison School	11/09/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
James Whitcomb Riley Sch 43	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
JDRF International West Tennessee	11/09/17	\$ 760	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Chattanooga	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Make-A-Wish Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Mason Preparatory School	11/09/17	\$ 175	General Operating Funds
Massachusetts Institute	11/09/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Memphis Leadership Foundation Inc	11/09/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Memphis Union Mission	11/09/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Memphis University School	11/09/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Food Bank	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Love Home	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Midsouth Public Communications	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Naitonal Multiple Sclerosis	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Neighborhood Christian Centers Inc	11/09/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Neighbors for Better Neighborhoods	11/09/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
New Memphis Institute	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Operation BBQ Relief	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Orpheum Theatre Group	11/09/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Preston Taylor Ministries	11/09/17	\$ 88	General Operating Funds
RH Reynolds High School Alumni	11/09/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds

Riverartsfest	11/09/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Robious Elem	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Schilling Farms Middle School	11/09/17	\$ 425	General Operating Funds
Senior Services Inc	11/09/17	\$ 210	General Operating Funds
Souther Dominican Provine USA	11/09/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
St Georges Independent School	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
St Jude Childrens Research Hospital	11/09/17	\$ 1,200	General Operating Funds
Summit School Inc	11/09/17	\$ 175	General Operating Funds
Susan G Komen Breast Cancer	11/09/17	\$ 402	General Operating Funds
Susan G Komen Breast Cancer	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Susan G Komen Breast Cancer	11/09/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
The Baddour Center Inc	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
The Dominican Friars of Memphis	11/09/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
The Downtown School	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
The Enrichment Center	11/09/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
The Hospice Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Tigers of Memphis Athletic	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
United States Fund for Unicef	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
United States Naval Academy	11/09/17	\$ 860	General Operating Funds
University of Arkansas Fayetteville	11/09/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
University of Chattanooga Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 225	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	11/09/17	\$ 1,767	General Operating Funds
University of South Carolina	11/09/17	\$ 125	General Operating Funds
Westminster Academy	11/09/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
Wolf River Conservancy	11/09/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Womens Care Center of Sevier Co	11/09/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
YMCA of Memphis	11/09/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Young Leaders Council Inc	11/09/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Young Mens Christian Association	11/09/17	\$ 550	General Operating Funds
Friends of the Chickamauga & Chattanooga National Military Park	11/14/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Bornblum Jewish Community School	11/22/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
International Rescue Committee	11/22/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Make A Wish Foundation	11/28/17	\$ 230	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of Memphis and The Mid-south	11/28/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Streets Ministries	11/28/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
St Jude Children's Resarch Hospital	11/28/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
American Cancer Society	11/28/17	\$ 35	General Operating Funds
Susan G Komen Breast Cancer Foundation	11/28/17	\$ 70	General Operating Funds
Gayle S Rose Foundation	11/28/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Bryan Symphony Orchestra	11/28/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Technological University	11/28/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Tennessee Future Farmers of America	11/28/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
A Secret Safe Place for Newborns	11/28/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Girl Scout Council of the Southern Appalachians	12/08/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
St Jude Children's Resarch Hospital	12/08/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Southern Reins	12/08/17	\$ 11,000	General Operating Funds
Bornblum Jewish Community School	12/08/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Youth Villages Foundation	12/08/17	\$ 25,000	General Operating Funds
Teacher Town Memphis	12/08/17	\$ 171,429	General Operating Funds
United Way of Pitt County	12/08/17	\$ 855	General Operating Funds
United Way of Forsyth County	12/08/17	\$ 7,975	General Operating Funds
United Way of Greater Triangle	12/08/17	\$ 3,858	General Operating Funds
United Way of Central Carolinas, INC	12/08/17	\$ 5,412	General Operating Funds
United Way of Greater Knoxville	12/08/17	\$ 65,000	General Operating Funds
The Salvation Army	12/08/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association	12/15/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Arts & Business Council of Greater Nashville	12/15/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Blind and Charity Fund Downtown	12/15/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
City of Hope	12/15/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Community Foundation of Middle TN	12/15/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The New Beginnings Center	12/15/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Robertson County Family YMCA	12/15/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Transit Alliance of Middle TN	12/15/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
YWCA of Nashville and Middle Tennessee	12/15/17	\$ 20,000	General Operating Funds
United Way of Williamson County	12/15/17	\$ 12,829	General Operating Funds
Nashville Chamber Public Benefit Foundation	12/15/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
Nashville Public Education Foundation	12/15/17	\$ 140,000	General Operating Funds
YMCA of Middle TN	12/15/17	\$ 45,000	General Operating Funds
The Salvation Army	12/15/17	\$ 100,000	General Operating Funds
Nashville Public Library Foundation	12/15/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
Goodwill Industries of Middle TN	12/15/17	\$ 30,000	General Operating Funds

Ronald McDonald House of Charlotte	12/15/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Band Together	12/15/17	\$ 7,000	General Operating Funds
United Way of Greater Richmond and Petersburg	12/15/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Misty Meadows Mitey Riders	12/15/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Urban Financial Services Coalition	12/15/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
North Carolina Community Foundation	12/15/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Homeward	12/15/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
MUSC Children's Hospital Fund	12/15/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Make-A-Wish Foundation of Central and Western North Carolina	12/15/17	\$ 6,000	General Operating Funds
The Arts Based School	12/15/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Richmond Metropolitan Habitat for Humanity	12/15/17	\$ 1,250	General Operating Funds
River City Company	12/15/17	\$ 125,000	General Operating Funds
Youth Villages Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 100,000	General Operating Funds
Christian Brothers University	12/18/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
Baptist Memorial Health Care Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 100,000	General Operating Funds
Le Bonheur Children's Hospital Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
YMCA Of Memphis	12/18/17	\$ 30,000	General Operating Funds
Tennessee State Museum Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 166,667	General Operating Funds
Make-A-Wish of the Mid-South	12/18/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Page-Robbins Adult Day Services	12/18/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Blount County Chamber Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 3,800	General Operating Funds
Legacy Housing Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
University of Tennessee Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 100,000	General Operating Funds
East Tennessee Historical Society	12/18/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
Junior Achievement of East Tennessee	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Carter Center	12/18/17	\$ 300	General Operating Funds
Ocean Conservancy	12/18/17	\$ 120	General Operating Funds
Habitat for Humanity	12/18/17	\$ 300	General Operating Funds
House of Mews	12/18/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Sierra Club	12/18/17	\$ 420	General Operating Funds
Partnership with Native Americans	12/18/17	\$ 180	General Operating Funds
JDRF International	12/18/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Lipscomb University	12/18/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Belmont University	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Lovie's Legacy	12/18/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Cheekwood Botanical Garden	12/18/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Communities in Schools of Tennessee	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Delta Wildlife	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Ducks Unlimited	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Keys Childrens Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
The Nashville Food Project	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Nashville Public Television	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Nashville Zoo	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
National Wild Turkey	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Planned Parenthood	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Crossroads Campus	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
United Way Metropolitan Nashville	12/18/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	12/18/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Southern Communciation Volunteers/WEVL	12/18/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Crime Stoppers of Memphis	12/18/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
United Way Of The Mid South	12/18/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Le Bonheur Children's Hospital Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Leland Stanford Junior University	12/18/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Memphis University School	12/18/17	\$ 600	General Operating Funds
Southern Reins	12/18/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Public Communications Foundation/WKNO	12/18/17	\$ 240	General Operating Funds
Palmer Home for Children	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
YMCA Of Memphis	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Special Olympics Mississippi	12/18/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
CASA of East Tennessee	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Akima Club Inc	12/18/17	\$ 1,500	General Operating Funds
Knoxville Zoological Park	12/18/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
JDRF International	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Legacy Housing Foundation	12/18/17	\$ 2,500	General Operating Funds
YWCA of Richmond	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Second Harvest Food Bank of Northwest North Carolina	12/18/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Raphah Institute	12/18/17	\$ 100,000	General Operating Funds
Fellowship of Christian Athletes	12/18/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Heartland Hands	12/18/17	\$ 1,250	General Operating Funds
United Way of Greene County	12/18/17	\$ 3,012	General Operating Funds
Safe Harbor Child Advocacy Center	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds

Tennessee Wildlife Federation	12/18/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
House of Grace	12/18/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Charleston Urban Squash/Chucktown Squash	12/21/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Clayborn Reborn, NLLC, a subsidiary of Memphis Leadership Foundation	12/21/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
CodeCrew	12/21/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Harvest Free Medical Clinic	12/21/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
KARAT Place, Inc	12/21/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Los Angeles Operation Hope	12/21/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Meals of Wheels Wake County	12/21/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Grizzlies Preparatory Charter School	12/21/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Urban League	12/21/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Food Bank	12/21/17	\$ 15,000	General Operating Funds
Mt Olive Christian Academy - Garden of Discovery Learning Academy	12/21/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Neighborhood Christian Center	12/21/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Williams Creek Youth Foundation - First Tee	12/21/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Operation HOPE	12/21/17	\$ 1,335,000	General Operating Funds
American Breast Cancer Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 163	General Operating Funds
American Cancer Society Inc	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis	12/26/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Animal Protection Association Inc	12/26/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Arts Memphis	12/26/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Auburn University Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Believe Memphis Academy	12/26/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Clubs of Scottsdale	12/26/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Canisius College	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Cedarhill Animal Sanctuary Inc	12/26/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Citadel Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
East Tennessee Childrens Hospital	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Elmwood Cemetery	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Fredonia College Foundation of State	12/26/17	\$ 750	General Operating Funds
Furman University	12/26/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Hospice & Palliative Carecenter	12/26/17	\$ 450	General Operating Funds
Le Bonheur Childrens Hospital	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Memphis Gridiron Ministries	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Memphis Leadership Foundation Inc	12/26/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Memphis Museums Inc	12/26/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Memphis Union Mission	12/26/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Memphis University School	12/26/17	\$ 350	General Operating Funds
Metropolitan Inter-Faith Assoc	12/26/17	\$ 1,150	General Operating Funds
Midsouth Food Bank	12/26/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Minnesota Landscape Arboretum	12/26/17	\$ 150	General Operating Funds
Nashville Public Radio	12/26/17	\$ 750	General Operating Funds
Neighborhood Christian Centers Inc	12/26/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Nexus Leaders Inc	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Overton Park Conservancy	12/26/17	\$ 130	General Operating Funds
Southern Communication Volunteers	12/26/17	\$ 75	General Operating Funds
St Jude Childrens Research Hospital	12/26/17	\$ 1,100	General Operating Funds
Susan G Komen Breas Cancer	12/26/17	\$ 200	General Operating Funds
The David Seldrick Wildlife Trust	12/26/17	\$ 52	General Operating Funds
The Enrichment Center an Affiliated	12/26/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
The university of Tennessee	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Theatrical Outfit Inc	12/26/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Tunica Human Society	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Victims to Victory	12/26/17	\$ 350	General Operating Funds
Westminster Academy	12/26/17	\$ 50	General Operating Funds
Womens Care Center of Sevier Co	12/26/17	\$ 88	General Operating Funds
Tennessee State Museum Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 166,666	General Operating Funds
Memphis University School	12/26/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Slingshot Memphis	12/26/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
Constance Abbey	12/26/17	\$ 450	General Operating Funds
West Tennessee Haiti Partnership	12/26/17	\$ 1,175	General Operating Funds
University of Tennessee Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 9,500	General Operating Funds
Memphis Union Mission	12/26/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Friends for Life	12/26/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
University of Texas Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
St Jude Children's Resarch Hospital	12/26/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Porter-Leath	12/26/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Salvation Army	12/26/17	\$ 6,750	General Operating Funds
Southmountain Children and Family Services	12/26/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Pickersgill, Inc	12/26/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Presbyterian Day School	12/26/17	\$ 1,750	General Operating Funds

✓

Hutchison School	12/26/17	\$ 1,750	General Operating Funds
Dixon Gallery & Gardens	12/26/17	\$ 1,000	General Operating Funds
Crohn's and Colitis Foundation of America	12/26/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Church Health Center of Memphis	12/26/17	\$ 2,000	General Operating Funds
Burke United Christian Ministries	12/26/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
ASK Childhood Cancer Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
ArtsMemphis	12/26/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Community Foundation of Middle Tennessee	12/26/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
American Heart Association	12/26/17	\$ 10,800	General Operating Funds
Boys & Girls Club of the Smoky Mountains	12/26/17	\$ 6,250	General Operating Funds
National Multiple Sclerosis Society Midsouth Chapter	12/26/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
University of Tennessee Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
The Baddour Center	12/26/17	\$ 3,000	General Operating Funds
Rebuilding Together Houston	12/26/17	\$ 10,000	General Operating Funds
Newspring	12/26/17	\$ 9,000	General Operating Funds
Southern Reins	12/26/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
Memphis Union Mission	12/26/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
Lorraine Civil Rights Museum Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
University of Memphis Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
Mid-South Food Bank	12/26/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
American National Red Cross	12/26/17	\$ 40,000	General Operating Funds
YMCA Of Memphis	12/26/17	\$ 60,000	General Operating Funds
Le Bonheur Children's Hospital Foundation	12/26/17	\$ 50,000	General Operating Funds
YWCA Knoxville	12/28/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Knoxville Symphony Society	12/28/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Marymount Manhattan College	12/28/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
President and Fellows of Harvard College	12/28/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Young-Williams Animal Center of East Tennessee	12/28/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
East Tennessee Foundation	12/28/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Families Matter Inc	12/28/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Amazing Place	12/29/17	\$ 250	General Operating Funds
Newspring	12/29/17	\$ 4,000	General Operating Funds
Rebuilding Together Houston	12/29/17	\$ 5,000	General Operating Funds
BRIDGES	12/29/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Memphis Athletic Ministries	12/29/17	\$ 500	General Operating Funds
Rhodes College	12/29/17	\$ 100	General Operating Funds
Total 2017 Contributions		<u>\$ 9,722,353</u>	